

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3849


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 17TH MARCH, 2020/ PHALGUNA 27, 1941 (SAKA)

CADRE STRENGTH OF IAS/IPS IN J&K

3849.  SHRI HASNAIN MASOODI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Indian Administrative Service (IAS) and Indian Police Service (IPS) cadre strength for Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) the ratio of Officers from State services to the total Indian Administrative Service (IAS) and Indian Police Service (IPS) cadre strength for Jammu and Kashmir;

(c) the present position of the Ministry with respect to five years relaxation in age of the aspirants to All India Civil Services Examination; and

(d) the functioning and funding/grants provided by the Ministry to the J&K Institute of Management, Public Administration & Rural Development (JKIMPA) and Indian Institute of Public Administration J&K Regional
Branch?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a): The sanctioned strength of Indian Administrative Service of Jammu &

Kashmir cadre is 137 and the sanctioned strength of Indian Police Service

(IPS) of Jammu & Kashmir Cadre is 147.


(b): As per the Government of Jammu & Kashmir, the current share of officers from State Service to the Indian Administrative Services (IAS) is
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62:75. The current share of officers from State Police Service to the Indian

Police Service (IPS) is 67:80


(c): There is no such relaxation at present in the Civil Services

Examination (CSE) Rules, 2020 notified on 12.02.2020.


(d): The Department of Personnel and Training (DoPT) provides funds to

State/UT Administrative Training Institutes (ATIs) for undertaking various training programmes/courses in respect of the employees of the concerned

States/UTs under Training For All (TFA) Scheme.


During 2019-20, a sum of Rs.72,87,500 has been provided by DoPT to

JKIMPA under certain components namely, State Category Training

Programme (SCTP), Trainers Development Programme (TDP) and

Comprehensive online Modified Modules on Induction Training (COMMIT).


Ministry does not provide any grant directly to J&K Regional Branch of

IIPA. Government of Jammu and Kashmir has provided a grant of Rs.15

lakhs in FY 2019-20 to J&K Regional Branch of IIPA.
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